

# CV-19-129

BEFORE THE ARKANSAS COURT OF APPEALS

LINDA COLLINS-SMITH

APPELLANT

VS.

NO. CV 19-129

PHILIP SMITH

APPELLEE

---

APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT OF RANDOLPH COUNTY  
THE HONORABLE ELLEN BRANTLEY, CIRCUIT JUDGE

---

**APPELLANT'S ABSTRACT, BRIEF AND ADDENDUM**

---

Danny R. Crabtree (2004006)  
Attorney at Law  
114 South Pulaski Street  
Little Rock, Arkansas 72201  
(501) 372-0080  
(501) 372-2999 (f)  
danny.crabtree@sbcglobal.net

*Attorney for Appellant*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	<a href="#"><u>INFORMATIONAL STATEMENT</u></a> .....	v
II.	<a href="#"><u>POINT ON APPEAL</u></a> .....	vii
III.	<a href="#"><u>TABLE OF AUTHORITIES</u></a> .....	viii
IV.	<a href="#"><u>ABSTRACT</u></a> .....	Ab. 1
1.	<a href="#"><u>SEPTEMBER 12, 2018 HEARING</u></a> .....	Ab. 1
A.	<a href="#"><u>Direct Examination of Linda Collins-Smith</u></a> .....	Ab. 1
B.	<a href="#"><u>Cross Examination of Linda Collins-Smith</u></a> .....	Ab. 3
C.	<a href="#"><u>Direct Examination of Philip Smith</u></a> .....	Ab. 6
D.	<a href="#"><u>Cross Examination of Philip Smith</u></a> .....	Ab. 7
E.	<a href="#"><u>Re-direct Examination of Philip Smith</u></a> .....	Ab. 12
F.	<a href="#"><u>Rebuttal Direct Examination of Linda Collins-Smith</u></a> .....	Ab. 13
G.	<a href="#"><u>Court’s Examination of Linda Collins-Smith</u></a> .....	Ab. 13
H.	<a href="#"><u>Closing Remarks by Ms. Emis</u></a> .....	Ab. 15
I.	<a href="#"><u>Court’s Ruling</u></a> .....	Ab. 16
2.	<a href="#"><u>NOVEMBER 8, 2018 HEARING</u></a> .....	Ab. 19
A.	<a href="#"><u>Direct Examination of Philip Smith</u></a> .....	Ab. 19
B.	<a href="#"><u>Cross Examination of Philip Smith</u></a> .....	Ab. 19
C.	<a href="#"><u>Direct Examination of Linda Collins-Smith</u></a> .....	Ab. 20
D.	<a href="#"><u>Direct Examination of Plaintiff’s Witness Eric Young</u></a> .....	Ab. 20

E. <u>Court’s Ruling</u> .....	Ab. 21
V. <u>STATEMENT OF THE CASE</u> .....	SoC 1
VI. <u>ARGUMENT</u> .....	Arg. 1
VII. <u>CONCLUSION</u> .....	Arg. 12
VIII. <u>CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE</u> .....	<i>ix</i>
IV. <u>ADDENDUM</u> .....	<i>x</i>
A. Pleadings: Record (“R”)	
1. Complaint for Divorce and Motion for Expedited Temporary Hearing, <b>R. 1</b> .....	Add. 1
2. Response to Counterclaim, <b>R. 8</b> .....	Add. 5
3. Answer to Complaint, Response to Motion for Expedited Hearing and Counterclaim for Divorce, <b>R. 10</b> .....	Add. 7
4. Divorce Decree, <b>R. 56</b> .....	Add. 12
5. Emergency Motion, <b>R. 88</b> .....	Add. 28
6. Order on Emergency Motion, <b>R.97</b> .....	Add. 37
7. Motion to Reconsider, for New Trial and Request for Hearing, <b>R. 99</b> .....	Add. 38
8. Motion for Contempt and Motion for Shortened Time to Respond and Expedited Hearing, <b>R. 104</b> .....	Add. 43

9.	Amended Motion and Brief to Reconsider, for New trial, to Vacate/Strike Order and Request for Hearing <b>R.120</b> .....	Add. 59
10.	Response to Motion for Contempt and Counter-Motion for Contempt, <b>R. 136</b> .....	Add. 75
11.	Reply to Response to Motion for Contempt, <b>R. 142</b> .....	Add. 81
12.	Response to Motion to Reconsider, for New Trial and Request for Hearing and Response to Amended Motion and Brief to Reconsider, for New Trial to Vacate/Strike Order and Request for Hearing <b>R. 146</b> ...	Add. 85
13.	Second Amended Motion and Brief to Reconsider, for New Trial, to Vacate/Strike Order and Request for Hearing, <b>R. 158</b> .....	Add. 97
14.	Notice of Appeal, <b>R.168</b> .....	Add. 107
15.	Petition for Attorney’s Fees, <b>R. 180</b> .....	Add. 109
16.	Response to Petition for Attorney’s Fees, <b>R. 188</b> .....	Add. 117
17.	Order on Post-Trial Motions, <b>R. 191</b> .....	Add. 120
18.	Amended Notice of Appeal, <b>R. 201</b> .....	Add. 125
19.	Amended Divorce Decree, <b>R. 203</b> .....	Add. 127
20.	Order Granting Attorney’s Fees <b>R. 240</b> .....	Add. 143
21.	Second Amended Notice of Appeal <b>Supp. R.</b> .....	Add. 144

## I. INFORMATIONAL STATEMENT

I. ANY RELATED OR PRIOR APPEAL? No.

II. BASIS OF SUPREME COURT JURISDICTION?

X Check here if no basis for Supreme Court Jurisdiction is being asserted, or check below all applicable grounds on which Supreme Court Jurisdiction is asserted.

- (1) \_\_\_ Construction of Constitution of Arkansas
- (2) \_\_\_ Death penalty, life imprisonment
- (3) \_\_\_ Extraordinary writs
- (4) \_\_\_ Elections and election procedures
- (5) \_\_\_ Discipline of attorneys
- (6) \_\_\_ Discipline and disability of judges
- (7) \_\_\_ Previous appeal in Supreme Court
- (8) \_\_\_ Appeal to Supreme Court by law

III. NATURE OF APPEAL

- (1) \_\_\_ Administration or regulatory action
- (2) \_\_\_ Rule 37
- (3) \_\_\_ Rule on Clerk
- (4) \_\_\_ Interlocutory Appeal
- (5) \_\_\_ Usury
- (6) \_\_\_ Products liability
- (7) \_\_\_ Oil, gas, or mineral rights
- (8) \_\_\_ Torts
- (9) \_\_\_ Construction of deed or will
- (10) \_\_\_ Contract
- (11) \_\_\_ Criminal
- (12) X Domestic Relations

IV. IS THE ONLY ISSUE ON APPEAL WHETHER THE EVIDENCE IS SUFFICIENT TO SUPPORT JUDGMENT? No.

V. EXTRAORDINARY ISSUES?

- appeal presents issue of first impression
- appeal involves issue upon which there is a perceived inconsistency in the decisions of the Court of Appeals or Supreme Court
- appeal involves federal constitutional interpretation
- appeal involves significant issue needing clarification or development of the law, or overruling of precedent
- appeal involves significant issue concerning construction of statute, ordinance, rule, or regulation

VI. CONFIDENTIAL INFORMATION

(1) Does this appeal involve confidential information as defined by Sections III(A) (11) and VII(A) of Administrative Order 19?

\_\_\_\_\_ Yes      X   No

(2) If the answer is "yes ", then does this brief comply with Rule 4-1(d)?

\_\_\_\_\_ Yes    \_\_\_\_\_ No

## **II. POINTS ON APPEAL**

1. The trial court's ruling as to the division of property was clearly erroneous.
2. The trial court erred in finding Appellant had dissipated marital funds.
3. The trial court erred in awarding Appellee attorney's fees.

### III. TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

A. CASES	PAGE
<i>Bowers v. Bowers</i> , 257 Ark. 125, 514 S.W.2d 387.....	Arg. 10
<i>Dial v. Dial</i> , 74 Ark. App. 30, 44 S.W.3d 768 (2001) .....	Arg. 1, 2
<i>Farrell v. Farrell</i> , 2013 Ark. App. 23, 425 S.W.3d 824 (2013) .....	Arg. 1, 2
<i>Freeman v. Freeman</i> , 2013 Ark. App. 693, 430 S.W.3d 824 (Ark. App. 2013) .....	Arg. 6, 7
<i>Jones v. Jones</i> , 2013 Ark. App. 391, 428 S.W.3d 578 (2013) .....	Arg. 7
<i>McCourt v. Triplett</i> , CA09-1142 (Ark. App., 2010) .....	Arg. 9
<i>Ryan v. Baxter</i> , 253 Ark. 821, 489 S.W.2d 241 (1973) .....	Arg. 10
<i>Wiles v. Wiles</i> , 246 Ark. 289, 437 S.W.2d 792 (1969) .....	Arg. 10
<i>Williford v Williford</i> , 2016 Ark. App. 416, 501 S.W.3d 875.....	Arg. 10
B. STATUTES	
Ark. Code Ann. § 9-12-315(a)(3)(B) .....	Arg. 1, 2, 5
